management assessed that impact was in 2022 is not material therefore amounts are not restated.

B. The management of the Company has identified costs related to the right of use assets included in the prepayments and

other receivables pertaining to prior year. Accordingly, the Company corrected this impact in right of use asset.

C. The presentation of the statement of financial position is changed retrospectively for better understanding and

presentation by reclassifying the accrued interest to the loans and borrowings.

The total cashflows from operating, investing, and financing activities were not affected because of these restatements. The
effects of the restatements in the statement of cash flows are primarily in adjustments for non-cash items and changes in
working capital within cash flows from operating activities and hence, are not disclosed separately.

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING COMPANY
A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

31

33. RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

A- Summary of adjustments to the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2023:

Before

restatement  Restatement  Reclassification  As restated

  (Saudi Riyal)

Property, plant and equipment A 98,867,439  15,416,478  -  114,283,917

Right of use assets A/B 14,101,830  (9,888,764)  -  4,213,066

Prepayments and other assets B 52,034,267  (351,500)  -  51,682,767

Statutory reserve  6,261,941  197,778  -  6,459,719

Retained earnings A 69,561,350  1,779,999  -  71,341,349

Loans and borrowings  - noncurrent
portion

A 9,898,014

9,757,426

-

19,655,440

Lease lability - noncurrent portion A 8,652,281  (7,077,577)  275,344  1,850,048

Loans and borrowings - current portion A/C 5,224,672  4,598,628  750,830  10,574,130

Short-term loan C 63,290,233  -  1,172,187  64,462,420

Lease liability-current portion A 5,693,521  (4,080,041)  (275,344)  1,338,136

Accrued expenses and other liabilities C 6,198,992  -  (1,923,015)  4,275,977

B- Summary of Adjustments to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
31 December 2023

Before

restatement  Restatement  Reclassification  As restated

  (Saudi Riyal)

Cost of revenue A (592,968,825)  2,505,452  -  (590,463,373)

Other income A 431,665  (101,200)  -  330,465

Finance cost A (3,084,660)  (426,476)  -  (3,511,136)

Profit before zakat  25,962,765  1,977,776  -  27,940,541

Earnings per share for the year:

Basic  0.42  0.01  -  0.43

Diluted  0.41  0.01  -  0.42

34. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
The Company has entered into an agreement with a local bank to secure a credit facility of SR 170 million to support its
future project expansion and working capital needs.
In the opinion of the Company’s management, except for what has been mentioned above and in Note No. 12, there have
been no subsequent events since the end of the financial year that require additional disclosures in the financial statements.